Designation: A1009 − 05 (Reapproved 2010) A1009 − 18
Standard Specification for
Soft Magnetic MnZn Ferrite Core Materials for High
Frequency (10 kHz-1 MHz) Power Transformer and Filter
Inductor Applications1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A1009; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

5.1.4.2 If the mated core set is ordered gapped by an Inductance Index (AL value), the purchaser must specify whether the mated
core set consists of a gapped core half mated with an ungappedun-gapped core half or if both core halves are equally gapped.
TABLE 1 Power Transformer Material Type Designations and
Magnetic Requirements
ASTM
Power
Material
Type
Maximum Core Loss
DensityA
Specified
Temperatures
That Core
Loss Density
Must Not
Exceed
Maximum
Minimum Saturation Flux
DensityB
Customary
Units, mW/
cm3
SI Units,
W/m3
SI Units,
°C
Customary
Units, G
SI Units, T
P5025-100 65 65 000 25-100 5000 0.5
P5099 65 65 000 99 5000 0.5
P7070 80 80 000 70 5000 0.5
P7099 80 80 000 100 5000 0.5
P8040 90 90 000 40 5000 0.5
TABLE 1 High Magnetic Flux Density Material Type Designations
and Magnetic Requirements
ASTM
Power
Material
Type
Core Loss DensityA
kW/m3 (mW/cm3)
Temperature
°C
Saturation
Flux
DensityB
mT (gauss)
Nominal Maximum Minimum
P5025-100 50 (50) 65 (65) 25–100 500 (5000)
P5099 50 (50) 65 (65) 100 500 (5000)
P7070 70 (70) 80 (80) 70 500 (5000)
P7099 70 (70) 80 (80) 100 500 (5000)
P8040 80 (70) 90 (90) 40 500 (5000)
ACore loss density test conditions: 100 kHz, 1000 G (0.1 T) at temperature of
minimum core loss.100 mT (100 gauss), at specified temperature.
BSaturation flux density test conditions: 1 kHz, 15 Oe (1200 A/m),1200 A/m (15
Oe), at 25°C.
TABLE 2 Filter Inductor Material Type Designations and Magnetic
Requirements
ASTM Filter
Material Type
Minimum
Relative
Inductance
Permeability,A
µL
Maximum
Relative
Inductance
Permeability,A
µL
F010K 7000 13 000